
 

 

 
To: Members of the Licensing 

Committee 
Date: 

 
27 November 2014 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-mail: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held at 9.30 am 
on WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, RUSSELL HOUSE, 
RHYL. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To receive the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 September 
2014 (copy enclosed). 
 

5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONDITIONS - PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS RELATING TO TIPPING OF SEATS  (Pages 19 - 28) 

Public Document Pack



 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy 
enclosed) detailing proposals to amend conditions relating to the tipping of 
seats in licensed vehicles. 
 

6 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy 
enclosed) presenting the committee’s forward work programme for approval. 
 

PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

 It is recommended in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is 
likely that exempt information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed. 
 

7 APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - APPLICANT NO. 14/0985/TXJDR  (Pages 33 - 
36) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ determination of an application 
for a licence to drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles from 
Applicant No. 14/0985/TXJDR. 
 

8 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047689  (Pages 37 - 74) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ review of a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No. 047689. 
 

9 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047857  (Pages 75 - 112) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ review of a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No. 047857. 
 

10 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 048126  (Pages 113 - 152) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ review of a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No. 048126. 
 

 
 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 

Barry Mellor (Vice-Chair) 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Bill Cowie 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Hugh Irving 
 

Pat Jones 
Win Mullen-James 
Peter Owen 
Arwel Roberts 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
    PROCEDURE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCE APPLICATIONS AND REVIEWS 

OF EXISTING LICENSED DRIVERS 
 

STEP  DESCRIPTION  

1. 
 

The Chair to welcome and
[...]
 

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for 
planning permission made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which 
has made an application for financial assistance’. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 24 September 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Pat Jones, 
Barry Mellor (Vice-Chair), Win Mullen-James and Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 
Observer – Councillor Meirick Davies 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Licensing Officers (NJ & JT), 
Licensing Enforcement Officer (HB), Senior Community Safety Enforcement Officer 
(TWE), Public Protection Business Manager (IM) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Hugh Irving and Arwel Roberts 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Cefyn Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 11 – Application for a Licence to Drive Private Hire Vehicles, because he knew 
the applicant in question. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 11 June 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 be received and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
5 DISPENSATION FROM REQUIREMENT TO DISPLAY PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

LICENCE PLATES  
 
[This item was brought forward on the agenda with the consent of the Chair] 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) an application for dispensation from the requirement to display licence plates 

on a Private Hire Vehicle; 
 

(ii) the Council’s powers to grant a proprietor dispensation from displaying the 
licence plate taking into account the executive nature of the work along with 
the quality of the vehicle involved and where the vehicle would be operated; 

 
(iii) the applicant having provided full details of both the vehicle and nature of the 

business (Appendix A to the report), and 
 
(iv) other determining factors requiring consideration and suggested conditions 

(Appendix B to the report) should members be minded to grant the 
dispensation request. 

 
The Licensing Officer provided a summary of the report which also recommended 
the production of a policy on private hire vehicle licence plate exemption to enable 
future applications to be considered in a consistent manner. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance at the meeting and elaborated upon the operation 
and nature of his business and reasoning behind his request for dispensation.  He 
confirmed he had read the proposed conditions to be attached to the dispensation if 
granted which included signing an undertaking that he fully understood and 
accepted those conditions.  In determining the request for dispensation it was – 
[...]
tection was submitted (previously 
circulated) on the Licensing Committee’s future work programme.  It was confirmed 
that any requests from members for items to be included within the work 
programme could be made via the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee’s work programme be approved. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
11 APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - 

APPLICANT NO. 051260  
 
[Councillor Cefyn Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the 
meeting during consideration of this item.  Councillor Barry Mellor (Vice Chair) took 
the Chair.] 
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) an application received from Applicant No. 051260 for a licence to drive 

private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) officers having not been in a position to grant the application in light of the 
information revealed following an enhanced disclosure from the Disclosure 
and Barring Service; 

Page 13



 
(iii) a summary of the convictions disclosed having been provided which related 

to a number of offences spanning a period from 1965 to 1995 including 
incidents relating to theft, traffic offences, drunkenness and other related 
offences and dishonesty; 
 

(iv) the Council’s current policy with regard to the relevance of convictions, and 
 

(v) the Applicant having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his 
application and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Licensing Officer (JT) provided a summary of the report advising that the 
matter had been brought before the committee to assess the Applicant’s suitability 
to hold a licence in light of the convictions disclosed.  She further advised that the 
Applicant was not in attendance and reminded members that the application had 
been deferred from the last meeting because the Applicant had failed to attend.  
Given that the Applicant had been provided with two opportunities to attend the 
hearing of his application, and in the absence of an explanation regarding his non-
attendance, the committee agreed to proceed in his absence. 
 
After careful deliberation it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a private hire vehicle drivers licence from 
Applicant No. 051260 be refused. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
The committee had considered the application solely on the facts as detailed within 
the report.  The seriousness of the offences disclosed meant that the committee 
had not been satisfied that the Applicant was a fit and proper person to drive private 
hire vehicles.  In the absence of any explanation given regarding his failure to 
disclose his convictions upon application and the nature of those convictions the 
committee was not happy to grant the application. 
 

12 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 00327  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 00327 to hold a licence to drive hackney carriage 

and private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) a complaint of assault having been made against the Driver in July 2014 
which was subsequently investigated by Licensing Enforcement Officers (a 
summary of facts together with witness statements and associated 
documentation had been attached to the report); 

 

Page 14



(iii) the North Wales Police having confirmed the Driver admitted to common 
assault during interview and had been issued with a Community Resolution 
Notice, and 

 
(iv) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 

review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 
 

The Licensing Enforcement Officer (HB) detailed the facts of the case and advised 
that the Driver was in attendance at the meeting.  The Driver addressed the 
committee in support of his licence review and elaborated upon the circumstances 
surrounding the incident and explained his version of events.  He disputed a 
number of facts contained within the witness statement of the passenger involved 
together with the account provided by the complainant.  He also questioned the 
credibility of the complainant and the complainant’s conduct.  To attest to his good 
character the Driver had provided written references for consideration and he 
elaborated upon his long serving career as a taxi driver without previous incident. 
 
The Driver responded to members’ questions regarding the bullying allegation; rank 
etiquette and the complainant’s conduct.  He also advised that he had been 
previously unaware that his actions amounted to common assault. 
 
In his final statement the Driver elaborated upon the rank etiquette observed by taxi 
drivers but acknowledged that customers had a choice as to which vehicle they 
could use.  He reiterated that neither passenger in this case had advised him that 
they wished to use a different vehicle. 
 
At this juncture the committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that a formal warning be issued to Driver No. 00327 as to his future 
conduct. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members had carefully considered the contents of the report and submissions 
presented by the Driver in this case.  It had been accepted by the Driver that he had 
committed common assault and that an altercation had taken place but the 
committee concluded that there was sufficient mitigation not to suspend or revoke 
the licence and that a formal warning as to future conduct was appropriate.  The 
Driver was warned to ensure that he resolved any such matters through other 
means in future. 
 
The committee’s decision and reasons therefore were conveyed to the Driver. 
 

13 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 045728  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 

Page 15



(i) the suitability of Driver No. 045728 to hold a licence to drive private hire 
vehicles; 
 

(ii) a report having been received in July 2014 stating that the Driver had 
committed assault during an incident in June 2014 which was subsequently 
investigated by Licensing Enforcement Officers (a summary of facts together 
with witness statements and associated documentation had been attached to 
the report); 
 

(iii) the North Wales Police having confirmed that during interview the Driver had 
admitted the offence and was cautioned for Common Assault; 
 

(iv) the Driver having refused to attend interview with Licensing Enforcement 
Officers and had subsequently destroyed and returned his licensed driver 
badge, and 
 

(v) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 
review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer (HB) detailed the facts of the case and advised 
that the Driver was not in attendance. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
   
RESOLVED that the hackney carriage and private hire driver’s licence issued to 
Driver No.045728 be revoked on public safety grounds. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
The committee carefully considered the report and associated documentation and 
noted that the Driver had admitted common assault and a caution had been issued 
by the Police.  Given the serious nature of the assault resulting in hospital treatment 
for the victim and the fact that no mitigation had been put forward by the Driver the 
committee considered the Driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a licence.  
As members could not be assured as to the public’s safety the committee 
determined that the licence be revoked on the grounds of public safety. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.25 a.m. 

Page 16



REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 

DATE: 3rd December 2014 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Planning and Public Protection  
Services 

CONTACT OFFICER: Senior Technical Officer (Licensing) 
licensing@denbighshire.gov.uk 
01824 706451 

SUBJECT: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Conditions – proposed Amendments 
relating to tipping of seats 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 For Members to consider whether it is appropriate to remove an existing 
condition contained in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Conditions (Blue book) relating to seat tipping. 

 
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council currently issue private hire licences to applicants whose 
vehicles fulfil the licensing criteria and vehicle specification (as detailed 
within the Blue Book). Officers are proposing to remove Condition  2.1(h) 
relating to seats in line with the  latest Department for Transport guidance 
and following concerns raised by operators. 
  
Officers have delegated authority to grant vehicle licences in line with 
current policy.  On occasions, when a vehicle does not fulfil the vehicle 
specification, Officers must refer the matter to Members. 

  

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Members will recall that in recent months, Officers have had to refer a 
number of such applications that cannot comply with condition 2.1(h), to 
the Committee.  Condition 2.1(h) referred to is detailed below: 
 
“all vehicles must be of a design and manufacture so that all passengers 
have a clear and unobstructed access to an exit in the event of an 
emergency. (Under no circumstance will any vehicle be licensed which 
would require any passenger to move or tip any seat to e
[...]
of  condition 2.1(h) relating to private hire vehicles only, with further 
investigation and consideration being given for hackney carriage 
vehicles, given the potential impact the removal of this condition may 
have on the hackney carriage fleet, for example larger vehicles on ranks 
taking up more than one space.  Officers would report back to a future 
meeting once a thorough review of the hackney carriage vehicle 
specification has been completed. 
 
Other considerations to bear in mind when reviewing the removal of this 
condition for hackney carriage vehicles would be that the vehicle 
specification (detailed in the current hackney carriage and private hire 
conditions), for hackney carriage differs from that of private hire. 
 
For Members information, the vehicle specification for Private Hire is that 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
5. 
 
5.1 

the Council will consider any Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders  
designated 4 and 5 door lower medium estate, or upper medium/large 
saloon or estate car, MPV, SUV, minibus and the like.  The vehicle 
specification for Hackney Carriage is the Council will consider any 
conventional 4 or 5 door saloon or estate car, purpose built London 
Cabs, or other purpose built or adapted taxis. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
Should Members be minded to support the proposed removal 2.1(h) of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Conditions, Officers will 
start formal consultation with all Hackney Carriage Proprietors and 
Private Hire Operators and licensed drivers.  
 
Any representations following the consultation will be reported back to 
the Licensing Committee at a future date for Members consideration.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
For Members to support the proposals as detailed in 3.9 above and for 
Officers to start formal consultation with all licence holders 

 
 

   
 

 
 
     

 
  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

VEHICLES  

Specification Of Vehicl
[...]
 Members to consider and approve. 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Members will be aware that at the March Licensing Committee, Members 
approved an 18 month Forward Work Programme. 
 
Following an Internal Audit of the taxi licensing procedures, actions were 
recommended to improve our background checks for taxi licensing.  
These recommendations meant immediate changes to our existing 
processes needed to be devised and implemented.  A full review of the 
hackney carriage and private hire driver process has therefore taken 
place e.g. Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks, the DVLA driver 
licence checking service, School Contracts and Social Services, adding a 
number of additional elements to the licensing process, which has in turn 
increased Senior Officer workload. 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 which came into effect at the end of 
2011 brought the licensing of premises which provide sexual 
entertainment into the same regime that licences Sex Shops and Sex 
Cinemas (the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982).  It 
is therefore imperative that a thorough review of the Sex Establishment 
Policy is undertaken to ensure that it still meets the needs of the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
4.1 

residents of Denbighshire and is fit for purpose. 
 
Taking all the above into consideration, Officers would now like to make 
some minor changes to the Forward Work Programme, as detailed 
below: 
 

1. Move the Sex Establishment review report which was scheduled 
for this meeting to the March 2015 meeting to coincide with the 
renewal of the existing Sex Establishment Licence. 

2. To also bring back a report on the outcome of the proposed 
revised Driver Dress Code and Code of Good Conduct following 
the consultation and scheduled workshop session 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
For Members to note the contents of the report and to approve the  
amendments to the  Forward
[...]
5

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF THE MEETING
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONDITIONS - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS RELATING TO TIPPING OF SEATS
	HCPHV SEATS - APPENDIX

	6 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15
	LICENSING FWP - APPENDIX

	7 APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - APPLICANT NO. 14/0985/TXJDR
	8 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047689
	DRIVER NO. 047689 PACK

	9 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047857
	DRIVER NO. 047857 PACK

	10 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 048126
	DRIVER NO. 048126 PACK




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber, Russell 
House, Rhyl on Wednesday, 3 December 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Bill Cowie, Win Mullen-James, Peter Owen, Arwel Roberts and 
Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Principal Solicitor (AL); Licensing Officers (NJ & JT); Licensing Enforcement Officer (HB); 
Senior Community Safety Enforcement Officer (TWE); Public Protection Business 
Manager (IM), and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
PRELIMINARY ISSUE - LICENCE REVIEWS (AGENDA ITEMS 8 AND 9) 
 
Prior to commencement of the meeting some members expressed reservations that two 
licence reviews had been submitted for determination despite pending criminal 
proceedings which could result in them being brought back to committee and/or could 
prove detrimental in an appeal situation.  The Principal Solicitor advised that the trial’s 
outcome was largely irrelevant given that the committee was not tasked with considering 
the guilt or otherwise of the drivers but whether they were considered fit and proper to 
hold a licence on the basis of the allegations raised and the information being put to them.  
For the committee there were different considerations and very different elements of law.  
She was satisfied that the committee had sufficient information to determine the licence 
reviews.  In terms of the matter being brought back to committee, the nature of any 
conviction in this case would result in officers determining the matter under delegated 
authority.  Members had mixed views on whether the matter should proceed to hearing at 
this stage and following debate the committee agreed to defer consideration of the two 
licence reviews pending the outcome of the criminal proceedings.  It was also agreed that 
a special meeting of the committee be convened as soon as possible thereafter to 
determine the licence holders’ suitability. 

 
The committee’s decision was conveyed separately to the licensed drivers concerned.  
The Chair noted arguments against deferral put forward by Driver No. 047857’s legal 
representative but denied her request to proceed with the review before the outcome of 
the trial was known.  It was also noted that an application for adjournment in this case had 
been made by the legal representative of Driver No. 047689. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Hugh Irving, Pat Jones 
and Barry Mellor 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 



 
3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 September 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
Accuracy – Councillor Peter Owen advised that his apologies for absence had not 
been recorded within the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
September 2014 be received and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONDITIONS - PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS RELATING TO TIPPING OF SEATS  
 
The Licensing Officer (JT) submitted a report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (previously circulated) detailing proposals to amend conditions relating to 
the tipping of seats in licensed vehicles. 
 
Officers explained the reasoning behind the proposal to remove condition 2.1(h) 
relating to the tipping of seats in private hire vehicles to allow access and egress 
from the vehicle following the latest Department of Transport guidance (attached to 
the report) and concerns raised by operators.  In light of the impact on the hackney 
carriage fleet and differing vehicle specification it was recommended that a review 
of the hackney carriage specification be carried out and the findings reported back 
to a future meeting for members’ consideration. 
 
Members considered the Department of Transport guidance and also noted that all 
previous private hire vehicle applications submitted to the committee because they 
did not fulfil condition 2.1(h) had been approved.  In terms of the timescale for the 
proposed hackney carriage specification review officers advised of the intention to 
commence the process and report back to committee as soon as possible.   
 
RESOLVED that  – 

 
(a)  proposals to remove condition 2.1(h) contained in the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Conditions relating to the tipping of seats be 
supported and formal consultation commence with all licence holders 
thereon, and 

 
(b)  a review of the hackney carriage vehicle specification relating to the removal 

of the condition relating to the tipping of seats be carried out and the findings 
reported back to a future meeting of the committee for consideration. 

 
6 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 



A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection was submitted (previously 
circulated) detailing some minor changes to the Licensing Committee’s future work 
programme since its approval in March 2014. 
 
Officers reported upon work undertaken following an internal audit of taxi licensing 
procedures in order to improve background checks for taxi licensing together with 
new legislation requiring a review of the Sex Establishment Policy.  Members noted 
the impact of those requirements on the work programme and suggested changes 
to the work programme as a result.  Consequently it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the proposed amendments to the work 
programme as detailed within paragraph 3.4 of the report be approved. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
7 APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - APPLICANT NO. 14/0985/TXJDR  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) an application received from Applicant No. 14/0985/TXJDR for a licence to 

drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) officers having not been in a position to grant the application due to the 
Applicant’s accrual of 10 valid penalty points on this DVLA Drivers Licence; 
 

(iii) a summary of the motoring endorsements having been provided together 
with details of the Applicant’s previous history as a licensed driver; 
 

(iv) the Council’s current policy with regard to the relevance of convictions, and 
 

(v) the Applicant having been requested to attend the meeting in support of his 
application and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Licensing Officer (NJ) provided a summary of the report and advised that the 
Applicant was not in attendance but regularly worked away from home which might 
explain his absence. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the application and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
drivers licence from Applicant No. 14/0985/TXJDR be granted with a formal warning 
issued as to his future conduct. 
 



The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
The committee noted the type and nature of motoring convictions accrued by the 
Applicant together with his previous history and on that basis considered him to be 
a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers 
licence.  However, in light of the number of penalty points accrued it was also 
considered appropriate that a formal warning be issued as to his future conduct. 
 

8 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047689  
 
A written application for adjournment had been made on behalf of Driver No. 
047689.  Notwithstanding that request the matter had been considered as a 
preliminary issue immediately prior to the meeting and Driver No. 047689 had been 
informed of the outcome.  Consequently members – 
 
RESOLVED that the review of the licence to drive hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles issued to Driver No. 047689 be deferred pending the outcome of the 
criminal proceedings in this case. 
 

9 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 047857  
 
The committee had considered whether or not to proceed with the licence review as 
a preliminary issue immediately prior to the meeting.  The decision to defer the 
matter had been conveyed to Driver No. 047857 and his legal representative who 
had argued in favour of the review being heard.  The request to proceed with the 
review hearing at this time had been denied.  Consequently members – 
 
RESOLVED that the review of the licence to drive hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles issued to Driver No. 047857 be deferred pending the outcome of the 
criminal proceedings in this case. 
 

10 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 048126  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 048126 to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) a complaint having been made against Driver No. 048126 on 23 September 
2014 which was subsequently investigated by Licensing Enforcement 
Officers (a summary of facts together with witness statements and 
associated documentation had been attached to the report), and 
 

(iii) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 
review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 
 



The Senior Community Safety Enforcement Officer (TWE) presented the report and 
confirmed that the Applicant was not present despite being invited to attend.  
Members took the opportunity to raise questions with officers regarding the facts of 
the case and sought clarification on a number of issues. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the application and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle driver’s licence 
issued to Driver No. 048126 be revoked on public safety grounds with immediate 
effect. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
The committee carefully considered the evidence presented including the nature of 
the complaint and use of the hackney carriage vehicle.  Members found that the 
Driver had behaved inappropriately and had breached his position of trust as a taxi 
driver and therefore considered he was not a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence.  In addition the committee considered that his actions had brought the 
Council into disrepute.  In view of the nature and seriousness of the incident the 
committee could not be assured as to the public’s safety and determined that the 
licence be revoked on the grounds of public safety. 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.35 a.m.  
 


